OP \$40.00 2277808

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM425359

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------|
| AMERICAN IRON & METAL COMPANY INC. | | 04/13/2017 | Corporation: CANADA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | AIM METALS & ALLOYS INC. | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 9100 HENRI BOURASSA BLVD. EAST | |
| City: | MONTREAL, QUEBEC | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | |
| Postal Code: | H1E2S4 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: CANADA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2277808 | CASTIN |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9784639109

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: +1.978.463.9100

Email: trademarks@sandsip.com

Correspondent Name: Aaron Y. Silverstein

Address Line 1: 14 Cedar Street, Suite 224

Address Line 4: Amesbury, MASSACHUSETTS 01913-1831

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Aaron Y. SilversteinSIGNATURE:/Aaron Y. Silverstein/DATE SIGNED:04/27/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=Scan10001#page1.tif source=Scan10001#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006043 FRAME: 0797

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE-MARKS (CANADA AND U.S.A.)

WHEREAS, AMERICAN IRON & METAL COMPANY INC. (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") is the owner of the trade-marks identified in Schedule "A" attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "Trade-Marks");

AND WHEREAS, AIM METALS & ALLOYS INC. (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") having a place of business at 9100 HENRI BOURASSA BLVD. EAST, MONTREAL, QUEBEC, H1E 2S4 is desirous of acquiring the said Trade-Marks;

NOW THEREFORE BY THESE PRESENTS WITNESS THAT:

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) Canadian and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the said Trade-Marks, together with the goodwill attaching thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the said assigned right, title and interest could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if such sale, assignment and transfer had not been made.

The Assignor further assigns to the Assignee the right to sue for past infringement and to recover and retain all damages and profits arising therefrom.

The assignment shall be binding upon the Assignor, its successors and/or assigns, and all others acting by, through, with or under its direction, and all those in privity therewith.

The parties hereto have expressly agreed that this Agreement as well as all other documents relating thereto be drawn in English. Les parties aux présentes ont expressément convenu que ce contrat de même que tous les documents s'y rattachant soient rédigés en anglais seulement.

EXECUTED at Montreal, Quebec, this April 2017.

| | AMERICAN IRON & METAL COMPANY INC. |
|--------|------------------------------------|
| Ву: | |
| Name: | Mr. Herbert Black |
| Title: | President |

SCHEDULE "A"

| Trademark | Registration No. | Registration Date | |
|-----------------|---|---|--|
| AQUASOL | 367,132 | | |
| CASTIN | 486,142 486,191 541,365 | 1997-11-24 | |
| ELECTROPURE | | 1997-11-25 2001-02-20 | |
| CASTIN & Design | | | |
| CASTIN | 2,277,808 | 1999-09-14 | |
| | AQUASOL CASTIN ELECTROPURE CASTIN & Design | AQUASOL 367,132 CASTIN 486,142 ELECTROPURE 486,191 CASTIN & Design 541,365 | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006043 FRAME: 0799

RECORDED: 04/27/2017